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�	��
���	�� 22 ���#����	�������������&�� �
�����	
���	���
�����	!�"
����0�*�")�
0���������	
���	���
�����	�	�����, !&	12�
�	�
������	�� 23 �����
�	���	,�����4'��")�
�
�5�'�#(���	�	�����
  
�	� 
 ���������&�� �
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�	�
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��
��
�������%%�#
�: #����	�
�������$%�&����'��
�("!�"��	�
�������$%�&#��,�*���"��:(
�4'��")��
�������$%�&#(��*����	�
����0�*��:(0�#(�
� ��� ���%�5�	���� 58 ��
�+������	�
�
������$%�&!�"0�*����	�	��� (Sieves) ��
� ���
���$%�&#(� (����0�C� 80-1,000 , &	�����
�"�����,�*�"��� �6��$�
���:(#(���" 0�*�
� ,�*�����	�
�!�"��:(0�* Laser diffraction ������	�
�,�*
�(�	� �. 0.05-1,500 , &	�� �	�����0�*��:(#(���
�("������('&��0�* Zeta potential U4���� �	V�
�
,�*V4�����"��!�
 �	 
 
 
&	���� Particle size analyzer 
�Z�
&	������
&	���[��������$%�&!�"0�*���
�
U�	[����
\�����$%�&#(�������"�")�0��
� Dispersant U4��,��\��� flow cell �
��"�����V)��
����&����.\� 
�
�#4�\���	�
�!�"�
��!� 
�� �� �	V	�"���\�
�Z�
��	[
U+��[��	�	���" (%Distribution)  
Mesh no. 
�Z��*�U4������
  
�	�#(�
����0�*0���	#����,�*���
  
�	����� 5 1.2 ��� 0.1 
, &	�� 
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Size (Microns)

Electron Microscopy

0.01 0.1   1 10 100 1000 10000

Acoustic Spectroscopy

Laser Diffraction

PCS

Electrozone Sensing

Disc Centrifuge

Sedimentation

Microscopy

Sieves

0.001

��)�
���# 58  ������:(��	�
�������$%�&0�������$%�&����� 
#(� � : �		"� ���# .(, 2546 
 
��
��
�������" ������%%�#
� 
��
�� 22   ��	
���������
��$���
  
�	�!�"
������ &�� �� �	V0���	�*��#��
& (  

          
#(� � : Jorgen, W., 2001 
!�"
  
�	�#(�
����0�*����	
�������
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U��)!��,�
�	#
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#(� � : Jorgen, W., 2001 
 
  &�� �
�����	
���	���
�����	�	�����, !&	12�
�	�
���0�*�	��
�����!�" (
&��, �
��� 2 bar 

����	
���	���
"#(�i4�-��
���	����� 0���	���
�����	�	��, !&	12�
�	�
����
��	,������U4�������
�����	0���������� �����
���	�� 24 
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��
�� 24  �����������
�����	���5�	� �
��	[����� 

�"���
 ��!
"#��

���������
 

��������

���������
 !���/ !%�/�!�� 

&�� �
� 5-15 psi 
�")�0�������	���
�����	����	
��	������	
�	��, !&	12�
�	�
� �
���	�� 23 

����	)5	$����
  
�	� 0.1-5 Micron 
�")�0�������	���
�����	����	
��	������	
�	��, !&	12�
�	�
� �
���	�� 23 

&�� 
�* �*�����'��
�(" 1,500-3,500 mg/l 
�")�0�������	���
�����	����
��'��
�("����	
�
���
�� ����i���	��������
	�� 

�
�	���	,�������	
�8�� 1.25-1.75 Lpm �4'��")��
�5�'�#(���	�	�����
  
�	� 

 
��
��
�������01%  

�����	��������	#��������	
��������
�����	����
�	���	,�� ����	��
�
�� ��	�� 24 �4�#����	
����0�*,����1	 �67 0���	#����!�"
������������67 �����	�� 25 
!�"
������ �
�	���	,������	��
�#(�0�*0���	#����  
 
��
�� 25   ��	
������������67 ����	
��'��
�("#(�&�� �
�����
�	���	,�������   

 
 #(� � : Jorgen, W., 2001 
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������� �. �2�%3�4����
����� 
 
��
�� 26 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 

1,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 5 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.25 Lpm  

 
Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 

10 10.96 10.96 37.92 
20 17.06 6.1 21.11 
30 22.42 5.36 18.55 
40 28.43 6.01 20.80 
50 33.45 5.02 17.37 
60 39.76 6.31 21.83 
70 45.61 5.85 20.24 
80 51.93 6.32 21.87 
90 57.24 5.31 18.37 
100 63.23 5.99 20.73 
110 69.11 5.88 20.35 
120 74.41 5.3 18.34 
130 79.55 5.14 17.78 
140 84.28 4.73 16.37 
150 89.27 4.99 17.27 
160 93.71 4.44 15.36 
170 97.98 4.27 14.77 
180 102.13 4.15 14.36 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 27  &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8��  
1,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 15 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.75 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 31.94 31.94 110.51 
20 38.63 6.69 23.15 
30 43.84 5.21 18.03 
40 48.34 4.50 15.57 
50 52.41 4.07 14.08 
60 56.2 3.79 13.11 
70 59.63 3.43 11.87 
80 62.90 3.27 11.31 
90 65.94 3.04 10.52 
100 68.84 2.90 10.03 
110 71.62 2.78 9.62 
120 74.32 2.70 9.34 
130 76.81 2.49 8.62 
140 79.10 2.29 7.92 
150 81.39 2.29 7.92 
160 83.66 2.27 7.85 
170 85.81 2.15 7.44 
180 87.87 2.06 7.13 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 28 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
1,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 15 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.25 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 18.33 18.33 63.42 
20 24.97 6.64 22.97 
30 29.97 5.00 17.30 
40 34.16 4.19 14.50 
50 37.71 3.55 12.28 
60 40.92 3.21 11.11 
70 43.78 2.86 9.90 
80 46.49 2.71 9.38 
90 49.03 2.54 8.79 
100 51.47 2.44 8.44 
110 53.80 2.33 8.06 
120 55.90 2.10 7.27 
130 58.12 2.22 7.68 
140 60.15 2.03 7.02 
150 62.10 1.95 6.75 
160 64.01 1.91 6.61 
170 65.90 1.89 6.54 
180 67.69 1.79 6.19 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 29 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
1,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 5 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.75 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 22.81 22.81 78.92 
20 31.01 8.20 28.37 
30 39.68 8.67 30.00 
40 47.70 8.02 27.75 
50 55.35 7.65 26.47 
60 62.91 7.56 26.16 
70 70.42 7.51 25.99 
80 76.36 5.94 20.55 
90 83.44 7.08 24.50 
100 90.44 7.00 24.22 
110 97.42 6.98 24.15 
120 104.39 6.97 24.12 
130 110.55 6.16 21.31 
140 117.25 6.70 23.18 
150 123.94 6.69 23.15 
160 130.59 6.65 23.01 
170 137.07 6.48 22.42 
180 143.5 6.43 22.25 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 30 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 15 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.75 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 26.19 26.19 90.62 
20 33.19 7.00 24.22 
30 38.74 5.55 19.20 
40 43.52 4.78 16.54 
50 47.63 4.11 14.22 
60 51.47 3.84 13.29 
70 54.87 3.40 11.76 
80 58.05 3.18 11.00 
90 60.96 2.91 10.07 
100 63.69 2.73 9.45 
110 66.10 2.41 8.34 
120 68.51 2.41 8.34 
130 70.77 2.26 7.82 
140 72.97 2.20 7.61 
150 74.99 2.02 6.99 
160 76.97 1.98 6.85 
170 78.87 1.90 6.57 
180 80.75 1.88 6.50 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 31 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 15 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.25 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 26.11 26.11 90.34 
20 30.10 3.99 13.81 
30 33.01 2.91 10.07 
40 35.45 2.44 8.44 
50 37.67 2.22 7.68 
60 39.67 2.00 6.92 
70 41.63 1.96 6.78 
80 43.48 1.85 6.40 
90 45.29 1.81 6.26 
100 46.73 1.44 4.98 
110 48.23 1.50 5.19 
120 49.71 1.48 5.12 
130 51.11 1.40 4.84 
140 52.54 1.43 4.95 
150 53.85 1.31 4.53 
160 55.28 1.43 4.95 
170 56.68 1.40 4.84 
180 58.07 1.39 4.81 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 32 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 5 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.75 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 19.97 19.97 69.10 
20 26.87 6.90 23.87 
30 33.26 6.39 22.11 
40 39.68 6.42 22.21 
50 46.01 6.33 21.90 
60 52.16 6.15 21.28 
70 58.17 6.01 20.80 
80 64.26 6.09 21.07 
90 70.32 6.06 20.97 
100 76.15 5.83 20.17 
110 82.07 5.92 20.48 
120 87.90 5.83 20.17 
130 93.68 5.78 20.00 
140 99.43 5.75 19.90 
150 105.15 5.72 19.79 
160 110.89 5.74 19.86 
170 116.46 5.57 19.27 
180 122.07 5.61 19.41 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 33 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 5 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.75 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 13.23 13.23 45.78 
20 21.83 8.60 29.76 
30 29.75 7.92 27.40 
40 37.42 7.67 26.54 
50 44.36 6.94 24.01 
60 51.38 7.02 24.29 
70 58.21 6.83 23.63 
80 64.40 6.19 21.42 
90 70.87 6.47 22.39 
100 77.68 6.81 23.56 
110 83.12 5.44 18.82 
120 88.22 5.10 17.65 
130 93.74 5.52 19.10 
140 98.56 4.82 16.68 
150 103.40 4.84 16.75 
160 108.88 5.48 18.96 
170 114.90 6.02 20.83 
180 120.50 5.60 19.38 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 34 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
1,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  0.1 micron #(�&�� �
� 5 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.25 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 7.52 7.52 26.01 
20 12.18 4.66 16.15 
30 15.87 3.69 12.76 
40 19.24 3.37 11.65 
50 22.48 3.24 11.23 
60 25.56 3.08 10.65 
70 28.52 2.96 10.23 
80 31.42 2.90 10.02 
90 34.31 2.89 10.02 
100 37.13 2.82 9.75 
110 39.96 2.83 9.78 
120 42.66 2.70 9.37 
130 45.36 2.70 9.33 
140 47.99 2.63 9.09 
150 50.61 2.62 9.09 
160 53.18 2.57 8.88 
170 55.40 2.22 8.36 
180 57.50 2.10 7.95 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 35 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
1,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  0.1 micron #(�&�� �
� 15 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.25 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 11.54 11.54 39.92 
20 16.80 5.26 18.22 
30 20.10 3.30 11.41 
40 23.53 3.43 11.86 
50 26.60 3.07 10.65 
60 29.61 3.01 10.40 
70 32.35 2.74 9.47 
80 34.91 2.56 8.85 
90 37.40 2.49 8.64 
100 39.93 2.53 8.74 
110 42.33 2.40 8.29 
120 44.65 2.32 8.05 
130 46.85 2.20 7.60 
140 48.98 2.13 7.36 
150 51.09 2.11 7.32 
160 53.24 2.15 7.43 
170 55.56 2.32 8.02 
180 57.64 2.08 7.19 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 36 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
1,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  0.1 micron #(�&�� �
� 15 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.75 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 21.40 21.40 74.06 
20 29.36 7.96 27.52 
30 35.53 6.17 21.36 
40 40.66 5.13 17.73 
50 45.01 4.35 15.07 
60 49.19 4.18 14.44 
70 52.86 3.67 12.71 
80 56.06 3.20 11.09 
90 58.87 2.81 9.70 
100 61.44 2.57 8.91 
110 63.72 2.28 7.87 
120 65.97 2.25 7.80 
130 67.92 1.95 6.73 
140 69.78 1.86 6.45 
150 71.59 1.81 6.28 
160 73.25 1.66 5.72 
170 74.72 1.47 5.10 
180 76.11 1.39 4.79 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 37 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  0.1 micron #(�&�� �
� 15 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.75 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 16.75 16.75 57.96 
20 23.33 6.58 22.77 
30 28.46 5.13 17.75 
40 33.10 4.64 16.05 
50 37.20 4.10 14.19 
60 41.00 3.80 13.15 
70 44.56 3.56 12.32 
80 47.79 3.23 11.18 
90 50.85 3.06 10.59 
100 53.79 2.94 10.17 
110 56.53 2.74 9.48 
120 59.13 2.60 9.00 
130 61.65 2.52 8.72 
140 64.11 2.46 8.51 
150 66.33 2.22 7.68 
160 68.52 2.19 7.58 
170 70.67 2.15 7.44 
180 72.74 2.07 7.16 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
 



 111 

��
�� 38 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  0.1 micron #(�&�� �
� 15 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.25 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 9.85 9.85 34.08 
20 13.65 3.80 13.15 
30 17.30 3.65 12.63 
40 20.22 2.92 10.10 
50 22.89 2.67 9.24 
60 25.38 2.49 8.62 
70 27.67 2.29 7.92 
80 29.96 2.29 7.92 
90 32.02 2.06 7.13 
100 34.11 2.09 7.23 
110 36.00 1.89 6.54 
120 37.92 1.92 6.64 
130 39.77 1.85 6.40 
140 41.48 1.71 5.92 
150 43.13 1.65 5.71 
160 44.52 1.39 4.81 
170 45.85 1.33 4.60 
180 46.78 0.93 3.22 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 39 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  0.1 micron #(�&�� �
� 5 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.75 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 16.03 16.03 55.47 
20 24.87 8.84 30.59 
30 32.08 7.21 24.95 
40 38.80 6.72 23.25 
50 44.95 6.15 21.28 
60 50.16 5.21 18.03 
70 55.14 4.98 17.23 
80 60.32 5.18 17.92 
90 65.62 5.30 18.34 
100 70.60 4.98 17.23 
110 75.23 4.63 16.02 
120 79.80 4.57 15.81 
130 84.10 4.30 14.88 
140 88.31 4.21 14.57 
150 92.32 4.01 13.87 
160 96.25 3.93 13.60 
170 100.11 3.86 13.36 
180 103.90 3.79 13.11 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 40 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  0.1 micron #(�&�� �
� 5 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.25 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 10.38 10.38 35.92 
20 15.43 5.05 17.47 
30 20.23 4.80 16.61 
40 23.81 3.58 12.39 
50 26.52 2.71 9.38 
60 29.26 2.74 9.48 
70 31.51 2.25 7.79 
80 33.45 1.94 6.71 
90 35.34 1.89 6.54 
100 37.16 1.82 6.30 
110 38.85 1.69 5.85 
120 40.48 1.63 5.64 
130 42.01 1.53 5.29 
140 43.49 1.48 5.12 
150 45.03 1.54 5.33 
160 46.48 1.45 5.02 
170 47.85 1.37 4.74 
180 48.91 1.06 3.67 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 41 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
3,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  5 micron #(�&�� �
� 5 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.25 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 9.35 9.35 32.35 
20 13.84 4.49 15.54 
30 17.59 3.75 12.98 
40 21.99 4.40 15.22 
50 25.40 3.41 11.80 
60 29.64 4.24 14.67 
70 33.88 4.24 14.67 
80 38.59 4.71 16.30 
90 42.29 3.70 12.80 
100 46.67 4.38 15.16 
110 50.94 4.27 14.77 
120 54.63 3.69 12.77 
130 58.16 3.53 12.21 
140 61.48 3.32 11.49 
150 64.86 3.38 11.70 
160 67.69 2.83 9.79 
170 70.45 2.76 9.55 
180 73.12 2.67 9.24 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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��
�� 42 &��
5� �
�#1�
�U[#(�
������������	
���	�	���'��
�("&�� 
�* �*� SS �����	�8�� 
2,500 mg/l !�"	���, !&	12�
�	�
����,�������*�"
U��)!��,�
�	#
  
�	� 
����  1.2 micron #(�&�� �
� 10 psi ����
�	���	,�� 1.5 Lpm 

 
 

Time (Min) W1 W2 Flux (L/m2.hr) 
10 9.96 9.96 34.46 
20 14.23 4.27 14.77 
30 17.92 3.69 12.77 
40 21.22 3.30 11.42 
50 24.21 2.99 10.35 
60 26.86 2.65 9.17 
70 29.34 2.48 8.58 
80 31.52 2.18 7.54 
90 33.66 2.14 7.40 
100 35.52 1.86 6.44 
110 37.43 1.91 6.61 
120 39.33 1.90 6.57 
130 40.97 1.64 5.67 
140 42.57 1.60 5.54 
150 44.16 1.59 5.50 
160 45.80 1.64 5.67 
170 47.29 1.49 5.16 
180 48.81 1.52 5.26 

 
W1 = �'����
�	�  (�	
 ) 
W2 = �'����
�0�����
��� ∆ t (�	
 ) 
∆ t = 10 ��#( 
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������� �.  ��
����
��!������/��)�����%K 
 
0�������
"�(',�*#����	��
&	���[�
�-.�� �
������'��
�("���������
���	�	�� ,�*��� 
1. ��	�
���	�	���"�
����������$%�& 
2. ��	��
&	���[&�� 
�* �*������+�������" 
3. ��	��
&	���[&��U(!��( 
 
1.��
�"���
�
�4�/�"�������������� 
 #����	�
���	�	���"�
����������$%�&�*�"
&	���� Particle size analyzer ��
&	���[!�"
0�*���
�
U�	[\�����$%�&#(�������"�")�0��
� Dispersant U4��,��\���!1�
U� (flow cell) 
�
��"�����V)��
����&����.\� �
�#4�\���	�
�!�"�
��!� 
�� �� �	V	�"���\�
�Z�
��	[
U+��[
��	�	���" (%Distribution) ���
 ��
 
��	[ (Mesh no.) 
 
2. ��
����
��!����%��2%�2������L�������/ 
  �����+�������"�	��
��
�� � �"V4� �	� �.�����+�������"#(��� �	V
�	��,�*�*�"�	���-�	��0"��*� (mWhatmann GF/C) 
��
��  (����"
�Z�  �. /���	 

&	���� ������$��	.[ 

1.  �)*��&��&$ �$.�%) � 103-105˚C 
2. !V�)�&�� ��'� (Desiccator) 
3. 
&	�����
����
�("� (Analytical balance) 
4. �	���-�	��0"��*� (Whatman GF/C) ����
�*�\���i)�"[���� 47   . 
5. 
&	�����	���$&
��	[ (Buchner funnel) 
6. 
&	�����)�����i (Suction pump) 
7. �	�����t��� (Watch glass) 

��:(��	��
&	���[ 
1. ����	���-�	�� GF/C ���� 47   . ,���0��)*�� 103˚C 
�Z�
��� 1 

�
��! � #��0�*
"+�!�"0��0��)*�)�&�� ��'� 30 ��#( ��*����,��
���'����
�  
2. ����	���-�	����0��	�"�$&
��	[U4�����
�*��
�
&	�����)�����i 
3. 0�*�'����
��u(��	���-�	��0�*
�v"� 
�2�
&	�����)�����i0�*�	���-�	�����

�
��	�"�$&
��	[ 
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4. �	���
��"����'��#(�\� �
�
�*��
��(��*� ��*��*��
&	�����	���*�"�'����
�� 10 
ml. 
�2�
&	����#�'�,�*�	� �. 3 ��#( 

5. 
 �����*���*�����	���-�	����� ����0�%����
��  ��*����,���#(�
�$.�%) � 103-105˚C 
�Z�
����"����*�" 1 �
��! �#�'�0�*
"+�0�!V�)�&�� ��'� 
��*��
���'����
���,�*�'����
�&�#(� 

��
������ 
 

  mg. / L suspended solid ( )
( )Sampleml

BA 000,1×−
=              (17) 

 
 A = �'����
�����	���-�	�������	������" (mg) 
 B = �'����
��	���-�	�� (mg) 
 
3. ��
����
��!����MK&��K (Chemical Oxygen Demand, COD) &�/��WK
K'�"�M��##��(� (Open 
reflux method)    (APHA, AWWA and WEP.1995) 

U(!��( (COD) ��	��
&	���[��U(!��(
�Z���:(��
&	���[��&�� ���	�����'��
�("
����� !�"
�Z���	�
��	� �.���U�
��#
'�� �#(�0�*0���	���U�,��[��	���#	("[����'��
�(" 
5���0�*

���&�	[���,����,U�[����'��
�Z�\��x���	�"��$�#*�" �������('5���	��� �!���V)�
��(�"�
�Z�
�� ! 
�(",�!�	
�� 
�����,����&
C0���	��
&	���[U(!��( &�� �x���	�"����U�
��
��*��
����4'�!�"
��i
"���U�,�U��
�
���[ (Oxidizing Agent) �"����	� %�"0�*�%���#(�
�Z��	�
�* �*���� (�$.�%) ��)� 
��
���	���U(!��(��&�*�"�
��(!��(&�� ��	���#	("[0��'����V)����U�,��[��,�*&�	[���,����,U�[
�
��'�� 
5("�����(!��(�*��0�*��&#(
	("0���	"��"���" ����U(!��(0�*���U�,�U��
�
���[ U(!��( ��� 
�(!��(����
�Z�5�	� �
��	[#(�0�*����&��&�� 
�* �*������	���#	("[0��'�� ���U(!��(, ��� �	V��
���,�*V4�&�� "�����"0���	"��"���"#���(�%�5,�* 
����������	���#	("[��V)����U�,��[,�*
� ��	��
����� � , �������� �	V���U�,��[,�*#���(�%�5�	��, �  � *�	��
'�U(!��(�+ (�*��(#(�
0�*
���0���	��
5("� 3 � . 0��.�#(���	���(!��(0�*
���V4� 5 �
�  (�
���	\
��*�"���� &��#(�,�* (
&�� ���������
����V�����������	 (5�-, ��
�������	��U(!��(  U(!��( 
� (&���)������(!��(  
�
�	��������&��U(!��(���&���(!��(����	
��'��
�("�������� �  (&��, �
#���
�
5	�������	����
����'��
�(", �
� ����
� �
�	�����	�������(!��(���U(!��( (BOD: COD) ���
�Z�,�,�*�
'���� 0.1-
0.8 ���, �
��� 1    �(!��(��� (&���)�����U(!��(,�*��� (!�����*�" �� 
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�(:(��
&	���[U(!��(!�"0�*,�!&	
 �
�Z����U�,�U��
�
���[ ( 2 ��:( �
��(' 
1. ��:(	(1�
�U[���
�2� (Open Reflux Method) 
2. ��:(	(1�
�U[����2� (Close Reflux Method) 

��:(	(1�
�U[���
�2�
� ������	
���&��U(!��(0�������*�� � �*����	0�*�	� �.
�
��"��� ��  ������:(	(1�
�U[����2���0�*�	� �.�
��"����*�"����������	��"
���	
& (  ����+

� ���
��
��"����'��#(� (��	������"#(�
�*��
�
�Z�
��'�
�("��
� ��:(	(1�
�U["
��������,�* 2 ��� 
&�� ��	,�
�	������	
#("��(  
��WK
K'�"�M��##��(� (Open Reflux Method) 
��
���	 

%�"0�*�%�����		(1�
�U[0���	����"�	�U
�12�	�&
